available to our Group and the estimated net proceeds from the Placing, our Directors are of the

opinion that our Group has sufficient working capital for its present requirements.

DISCLOSURE UNDER RULE 17.15 TO 17.21 OF THE GEM LISTING RULES

Our Directors have confirmed that as at the latest practicable date, there was no

circumstance which would give rise to any disclosure requirement under Rules 17.15 to 17.21 of

the GEM Listing Rules.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA NET TANGIBLE ASSETS

The following is an illustrative statement of unaudited pro forma adjusted net tangible assets

of our Group which has been prepared for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the Placing as

if it had taken place on 31 December, 2005 and is based on the audited net tangible assets of our

Group as at 31 December, 2005 as shown in the accountants’ report, the text of which is set out

in appendix I to this prospectus and is adjusted as follows:

Audited net

tangible

assets of our

Group as at

31 December,

2005

attributable to

Shareholders

Estimated

net proceeds

from the

Placing

Unaudited

pro forma

adjusted net

tangible

assets

Unaudited

pro forma

adjusted net

tangible

asset value

per Share

Based on maximum

Placing Price of HK$1.60

RMB’000 234,885 119,080 353,965 RMB1.35

HK$’000 225,851 114,500 340,351 HK$1.30

Based on minimum

Placing Price of HK$1.32

RMB’000 234,885 95,160 330,045 RMB1.26

HK$’000 225,851 91,500 317,351 HK$1.21

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 130 —

A1A31(2)
A1A64

A1A36

A1A34(2)

Notes:

1. This statement has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a

true picture of the financial position of our Group following the Placing.

2. Our Group’s property interests as at 28 February, 2006 have been valued by Vigers Appraisal & Consulting

Limited, an independent property valuer, and the relevant property valuation report is set out in appendix

III to this prospectus. The above adjustment does not take into account the deficit arising from the

revaluation of our Group’s property interests amounting to RMB1,087,222. The revaluation deficit has not

[…]

adjustments. Although reasonable care has been exercised in preparing the said information,

prospective investors who read the unaudited pro forma information should bear in mind that

these figures are inherently subject to adjustments and may not give a complete picture of the

actual financial position of our Group as at 31 December, 2005 or at any future date and the

financial performance of our Group for any future periods.

(A) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA ADJUSTED NET TANGIBLE ASSETS

The following is an illustrative statement of unaudited pro forma adjusted net tangible assets

of our Group which has been prepared for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the Placing as

if it had taken place on 31 December, 2005 and is based on the audited net tangible assets of our

Group as at 31 December, 2005 as shown in the accountants’ report, the text of which is set out

in appendix I to this prospectus and is adjusted as follows:

Audited net

tangible

assets of our

Group as at

31 December,

2005

attributable to

Shareholders

Estimated

net proceeds

from the

Placing

Unaudited

pro forma

adjusted net

tangible

assets

Unaudited

pro forma

adjusted net

tangible

asset value

per Share

Based on maximum

Placing Price of HK$1.60

RMB’000 234,885 119,080 353,965 RMB1.35

HK$’000 225,851 114,500 340,351 HK$1.30

Based on minimum

Placing Price of HK$1.32

RMB’000 234,885 95,160 330,045 RMB1.26

HK$’000 225,851 91,500 317,351 HK$1.21

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 201 —

R7.31(1)

A1A9(3)

R7.31(2a)
R7.31(2b)

R7.31(2c)

A1A21

R7.31(3a)
R7.31(5b)

R7.31(3b)

7.31(4b)

Notes:

1. This statement has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a

true picture of the financial position of our Group following the Placing.

2. Our Group’s property interests as at 28 February, 2006 have been valued by Vigers Appraisal & Consulting

Limited, an independent property valuer, and the relevant property valuation report is set out in appendix

III to this prospectus. The above adjustment does not take into account the deficit arising from the